

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACA INTERNATIONAL ET AL,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, AND NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH WHITE

President

RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

JOSEPH R. PALMORE

SETH W. LLOYD*

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com

Counsel for Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

ANGELO AMADOR

Senior Vice President & Regulatory
Counsel

NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
2055 L Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for National Restaurant
Association*

MALLORY DUNCAN

Senior Vice President & General
Counsel

NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for National Retail Federation

Dated: December 2, 2015

*Admitted to practice in California. Work supervised by firm attorneys admitted in DC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. RETAILERS AND OTHER BUSINESSES PROVIDE CUSTOMERS AND EMPLOYEES WITH DESIRED INFORMATION USING MOBILE TECHNOLOGY	8
A. Retailers Have Responded To Consumers’ Preferences By Developing New Technologies Catering To Consumers’ Needs	8
B. Regulators Require Or Encourage Communications That Often Must Be Provided To Consumers’ Mobile Devices	11
II. THE COMMISSION’S TREATMENT OF CALLS TO RECYCLED AND WRONG NUMBERS IS IMPRACTICAL AND IRRATIONAL	13
A. There Is No Consistently Effective Means Of Determining Whether A Number Has Been Recycled	14
1. Retailers and other businesses have taken numerous steps to address the problem of recycled numbers	15
2. All technological and commercial solutions to the problem of recycled numbers are imperfect	16

- B. The Commission Recognized The Fundamental Problem With Its Approach But Arbitrarily Adopted An Ineffective Solution To It18
 - 1. The “one-call” exemption is arbitrary and capricious19
 - 2. None of the FCC’s other attempts to ameliorate the unfairness of its rule succeeds.....20

- III. THE COMMISSION’S TREATMENT OF REVOCATION OF CONSENT IS IMPRACTICAL AND IRRATIONAL.....22
 - A. Retailers’ Existing Methods Already Satisfy Consumers’ Need For Simple Opt-Out Procedures23
 - B. There Is No Basis For Allowing Additional Means Of Consent Revocation When Reasonable Ones Are Already Available.....24
 - 1. It is arbitrary to hold retailers liable when they provide easy paths to revoke consent but a consumer attempts to revoke consent in some other way25
 - 2. The CFPB has recognized the problems inherent in processing oral requests28

- CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 2605(k)(1)(c).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	5 n.2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	15
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227 (1991))	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1024.38(b)(5).....	28
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 10,736 (June 15, 2005).....	12
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (Feb. 15, 2012)	13
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015)	3, 5, 6, 9 n.4, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X), 78 Fed. Reg. 10,696, 10,738 (Feb. 14, 2013).....	28, 29
